
MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
INTENT TO AWARD 

Lena Road Landfill MC 21bl\ l'5 /se 
SUBJECT Preparation, Phase II, DATE POSTED 

CC N/A Stormwater Improvements , 

PURCHASING DATE CONTRACT 
REPRESENTATIVE SHALL BE AWARDED 

DEPARTMENT Public Works Departmenti CONSEQUENCES IF 
Michael Sturm, Project DEFERRED 

SOLICITATION Request for Quotation (RFQ) 
AUTHORIZED BY 

DATE 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD 

"t"~U"~Lfor Quotation #15-0643-0V-OV, Lena Road Landfill Disposal Preparation, Phase II, 
Prel;""! to the lowest responsive and responsible quoter, Wharton-Smith, Inc., Sanford, Florida for a 

on I of 180 

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY 

F ___ IawCI), _In_ rullng(.~ Men .... CountyComp PI~ Devel"""",nt Code, 0Id1 ....... rHOIua ...... policy. 

Manatee County Code of Laws 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION 

The Lena Road Landfill Stage II Stormwater Improvement Project consists of working along an existing berm located along the 
east side of the landfill. Three distinct project areas were shown on the plans and provided to a/l quoters. Successful quoter 
shall reconstruct the existing control structure from a modified ditch bottom inlet with outfall pipe to utilize the structure w~h 
further modification and incorporate a concrete overfiow structure and rip rap in the existing outfall ditch. Additional 
Improvements shown Include adding a trench drain in the concrete overfiow structure. . 

Construction for this project is governed by FDOT Standard SpeCifications for Road and Bridge Construction, 2014 Edition. All 
FDOT Index numbers refer to 2014 Edition of the Standard Indexes. 

Appropriate quote procedures were followed. Notification of Quote were made available in the Bradenton Herald News, and the 
TEMPO News. Quotes were em ailed to twelve (12) quoters. Five (5) No Quotes were received, six (6) No Responses and one 
(1) Quote reply was received from Wharton-Smith, Sanford, FL. 

continued on 2. 

• Department 
ATTACHMENTS Recommendation 

(List in order of attached) • Tabulation 

COST $248,910.20 

FUNDING SOURCE 
(Acct Number & Name) 

4656077200-534000-
6077200-0004, Solid 
Waste, Capital 
Improvement 

AMT/FREQ OF RECURRING COSTS 
(Attach Fiscal Impact Statement) N/A 



INTENT TO AWARD (continuedJ ________________ Page 2 

Request for Quotation #15-0643-0V (RFQ) Lena Road Landfill Disposal Preparation, Phase II, Stormwater 
Improvements (Project 6066200) 

Quote received: 
Wharton-Smith, Inc., 
Sanford, FL 

No Quotes: 
Lovin Construction, Bradenton, FL 
Harris-McBurney, Tampa, FL 
ONECO Concrete & Asphalt, Inc., Bradenton, FL 
Westra Construction, Palmetto, FL 
Woodruff & Sons, Inc., Bradenton, FL 

No Responses 
SCS Engineers, Tampa, FL 
Pepper Contracting Services, Inc., Tampa, FL 
Comanco Environmental Corp., Plant City, FL 
Florida Research, Clearwater, FL 
Villages Construction, Inc., Leesburg, FL 
Division 2, Inc., Orlando, FL 

$248,910.20 

• On March 9, 2015 a memorandum from Project Management was received recommending award to 
Wharton Smith, Inc., Sanford, FL, the lowest, responsive and responsible quoterfor a total base quote 
of $248,910.20 (based on a completion time of 180 calendar days). 

• The funding source for this project is Solid Waste, Capital Improvement. 

S:\Olga Valcich\RFQ FY.201S.ALL\RFQ #lS-06430V.LENA RD LANDFILL DISPOSAL\lntent to Award 3.9.201S.LENA ROAD .. docx 



MEMORANDUM 

To: 

From: 

Date: 

Melissa M. Wendel, eppo, Purchasing Official 

Jeff Streitmatter III, P. E., Project Management ~ ./ 
Division Manager a,/ 
March 3, 2015 

Subject: Lena Road Landfill Disposal Preparation, Phase II, 
Stormwater Improvements 
Wharton-Smith, Inc. 
Recommendation for Award - RFQ# 15-0643-0V 

The quotes for the above referenced project have been reviewed by staff and the quote tabulation 
form is attached for your review. It is recommended that Wharton-Smith, Inc., be awarded this 
project in the amount of $248,910.20, at a construction time of 180 days and in accordance with 
the terms and conditions of the RFQ package. Upon completion of award, please provide a copy 
of the purchase order assigned to the contractor. The funding source for this contract is Solid 
Waste Capital Improvement. 

Please contact Michael L. Sturm, P .E., Project Manager, if you have any questions regarding the 
attached documents. 

Thank you for your continued assistance. 

JS/ms 

cc: Mike Gore, Director, Utilities 
Ron Schulhofer, Director, Public Works 
Sia Mollanazar, P.E., Deputy Director, Engineering Services 
Bryan White, Landfill Superintendent 
Michael L. Sturm, P.E., Project Manager 
Project File: Project # 6077200 9.2 

Puhllc Wurks L '1IlJlJlllt 

11 '~I,,.l r ·"'-Ii 
'I , I I I 

, I I I II< I 

II h 1\ I I 

III I I • ~ 
I III I f 

lI·l II \,1111'.11111 11\\111,\, 

!)!.!itml '( 4 -



! - = 

RFQ #15..()643-0V, Lena Road Landfill 
Disposal Preparation, Phase II, Stormwater 
Improvements (Project 6077200 9.1) BASE 

ONECO 
QUOTE, Based on a completion time of 180 Lovin Harrle- Concrete & We_ Wood,,,",, 

calendar days WHARTON-SMITH, INC., ConstRiction, McBurney, Aaphalt,lnc .. eonatnJcllon, Son .. Inc... 
Sanford. FL Bradenton, FL T..,pa,FL Bddenton. FL Paimatta,Fl lIir.n.nlon, FL 

u~n ExIonded ExIendtId Extended ElcIendId E ...... 1d emnded 

Pr'" - Price Price - Price Price 

FDOTPAY 
!TiM iDESCRIPTION Unlta DIy 

, 
1 101 ... ' MoWU~a~a~~on LS 1 514.800,00 514100.00 
2 lG4-1N ~lmenI Barrio, LF 475 $9.00 54.275.00 
3 110-'-1 ond Grubblna AC 1.1 $5,440.00 55.914.00 

• 12001 Reaule. ExcavatIon CV 1120 56.00 56720.00 
S lza.z·2 Borrow ExcavalJon CV 2,330 $12.70 529.59 • .00 

• .:n><I EmbJookmon' CV 2.330 512.70 $29 591.00 

7 Inl .... SpecloI,lIIodHy (Cu. 6: Slots end 
~ 425-._ ColI- Now Skim_ LS 1 $5.013.00 16.013.00 

• ~~. Trench Drain G .... (Technlcol 
'111 Provision lor Trench Ontn " G_ 

O 
LF 7. 5287.00 521.238.od' , ..... -,... Un_atn T"". FMt (SI_ Filta,). LF 320 592.00 $29.440.00. 

, 10 "",1-49 Ilo...- OHch 6" RoInlo_ (Spillway) SV S90 $87.00 146.230.00 
u 130-31).4 RlpRm TN 210 5140.00 $29400.00 '1 
'2 571>2 00 BY 500 56.00 13.000.00 ,. SUBTOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST 522&.282.00 II 

CONTRACT CONTINGENCY· 10% 01 Subtotol I 

" 
i 

_ Pric •• fU .... only wIIh Countv Aoo,ovaIl . - . S22.828.20 

TOTAL OFFER BASE PRICE: (Including 
!j HOQUOTE 

, 

.0% Contingency) 5248.910.20 NQQUOTE HOQUOTE NO QUOTE NO QUOTE: A __ 
Addendum'1 end.2 Yes 

Pr "eel Site V"1Sit Yes. fJ2/25I201 
_TmrdlSoI Act Ye. 
Conttactor'S OUflStionnBlre Yo. 
Ucan .. R_lmnen, Y •• 
Public Cant~ & Environmentll' Cri",.. Y •• 
Cerf1flcate 01 m.urance Y •• 
Affldllwt lor I.ot:III Business if icoble) NlA 

NOTES: Altemate Bid Im:lude. all e<mMrtIct/on ar:f1vltles, Including all materia's, labor and equipment necessaty to mise the 
berm elevation 10 a minimum .lev.llon of 38.B It. 

l 
- ------- - -- --- . . .. 

Pllget «3 



- . .. •. - " -" _ .. .. - .. -" . _ .. 

RFQ #15-0643-0V, Lena Road Landfill 
Disposal Preparation, Phase II, Stormwater 

I I 

, 
Improvements (Project 60n200 9.1) 

ONECO 
ALTERNATE QUOTE, Based on a 

~ WlfAATOJt.SMmI.INC. 
La\rin Hams. Conc:me& I w_ i Wooclrutt & 

completion time of 180 calendar days canoltudlan, McIIurMr. Aopholl, Inc., : eon.tndan, I _ .. Inc., 
., ............ FL Bradenton. FL T_FL _ .. FL . 'oI_FL Br8dentDft, FL .. . 

Unit ~ ~ ~ ~ ExIoo_ 
PlIca PlIca PlIca Pm:. PrI .. Pm:. PlIca 

FDOTPAY 
law ITEM DESCRfPTfOH Un'" --,,-. -

1 10M lIobili>oUon/llomobilizoti ... LS 1 $14,8OD'oo S14.1OO.DO 

• 1jM.104 lI.dimenlllllrrior_ '. LF 14.475 $9.00 "0.275.00 
3 110.1.' lC~n •• nd Grubbing AC 1.5S $5,440.00 , ".432.00 

• 12a~l RllClulu bellvallon CY 1120 $11.00 S5.720.00 
5 120-2·2 BoomwEx ..... km ; CY 3,180 $13.001: 141.34000 

• 120.. 
1 __ 1 

, CV 3,1aO $13.00 I 141.340.111 . , 
• 

7 In_ Special. Madlty (Cull: Sial. one! 
$11.015.00 saOI5.111 I- 425:'1""", I;pnotrucl _ SlI..- LS 1 

~., 24· Tranch Oroln _ (T .... nlc.ol ! 

• ~I Prowlolan for T .... eII Droh1 & an .. , I i 

74 $267.00 $21,231.1)1) I LF 

• 440-1-50 Undordroin T~.~ [SIoIttbonk FIIIe,) LF 3ZQ 592.00 ' 129.440.00 
10 524-''''' 1:aoJ..'l!!:!! Ollch S· Alill''''. Sy 110 567.00 141.230.00 

~ 5304 .... A1 .. A.~ TN 210 $140.00 SZI"OO.CIJ 
1. • 5711-2 §QD SY ISO $11.00 S1S 100.00 -
13 i SUBTOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST 

. --
$301130JIO I. FoNrRACT CONTINGENCY ·111% of Subtallil 

B_ PrIce.fU .... anlv willi County _-"v." -- S30.1.!~,QII 

!rOTAL OFFER QUOTE ALTERNATE 
;11 . PRICE: Oncludlng 10% Contingency} 1331243.00 NO QUOTE NO QUOTE' NO. QUOTE 1!..0 QUOTI!· NO QUOTE I" Addeti4iiin 11 __ ~' , • _~ _ h _ 4 

Y ... . , 

oc. Sifo Willi ~ 
11212_. 

da ,."r:h Ac. Y .. : Can-'.,.._ ...... Y •• 

-/IogL~ . res "EtJyI_"" ewm.. Yes J of",_ Y .. , 
Arnavll ft;r 1.Dt:III_ 11 ,.,.,;,; HlA 

j NOTES: Allwmall Bid _l1li " ..... _ _ .. ,ndlJdIng.n _I/o. ,..". _ equipment ftlCftUtl' ro raJ .. 1M "."" __ ro. minimum __ of 3B./I1/. -.-i 
,..".2.'3 



PREPARED BY: 
PurdJn/ng Division} 

REVIEWED BY: 
(Pro/Bct Eng/IJeB) 

Paga30f3 

QUOTE TABULATION 

FOR 

RFQ 115-0643-0V (Base Quote and Quote Alternate) 

lena Road LandfIll Disposal Preparation, Phase II, Stormwatar Improvements 
(Project RIe: 6077200 9.1), Bradenton, FL 

BASED ON A COMPLETION TIME OF 180 CALENDAR DAYS 

UaJJ.~ 
Michael Sturm, Project Manager, Project ManagemlHlt Divl8lon 

J/9/lsr 
JOijf8 

-shh 
Date 


